assumption. The near-term rates reflect increases in the current cost of health care; the trend starting in 2022 is 5.50%.
If this trend continues for future years, the projection indicates that years from now virtually all expenditures will be
for health care. A more reasonable alternative is the health care cost trend will decrease to a level at, or near, wage
inflation. On this basis, the actuaries project premium rate increases will continue to exceed wage inflation for
approximately the next decade, but by less each year, until leveling off at an ultimate rate, assumed to be 3.50% in the
most recent valuation.

Current Health
Care Trend Rate

1% Decrease Assumption 1% Increase
Commission's proportionate share

of the net OPEB asset 77,854$   77,021$   76,034$

NOTE 7 - LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the Commission has reported an obligation
for a lease payable at July 1, 2021, which is reflected in the schedule below.  The Commission’s long-term obligations
activity during fiscal year 2022 consisted of the following.

(Restated)
Balance at Balance at Due Within

   06/30/21   Additions   Reductions   06/30/22   One Year

Lease payable 278,262$   -$   (19,277)$   258,985$   19,148$
Compensated absences 18,549   58,488   (59,060)   17,977   -
Net pension liability 268,140   -   (89,511)   178,629   -

Total long-term obligations 564,951$   58,488$   (167,848)$   455,591$   19,148$

Lease Payable
The Commission has entered into a lease agreement for the right to use building space for its office.  In accordance with
GASB Statement No. 87, the Commission has reported an intangible right to use capital asset and corresponding liability
for the future scheduled payments under the lease agreement.

RICHLAND COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

34

NOTE 7 - LONG TERM LIABILITIES - (Continued)

The Commission entered into a lease agreement on August 15, 2018.  The lease term is fifteen years and commenced
on January 1, 2019.  The monthly rent of $2,221.33 is due in advance on the first day of each month.

The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the lease agreements:

Fiscal   Lease Payable
   Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2023 19,148$   7,508$   26,656$
2024 19,731   6,925   26,656
2025 20,331   6,325   26,656
2026 20,949   5,707   26,656
2027 21,586   5,070   26,656

2028-2032 118,190   15,090   133,280
2033-34 39,050   934   39,984

Total 258,985$   47,559$   306,544$

NOTE 8 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft or damage to and destruction of assets, errors
and omissions, injuries to employees and natural disasters. Through Richland County, the Commission maintained
coverage with the County Risk Sharing Commission (CORSA), as follows:

General Liability: Limit: $1,000,000 per Occurrence - No Annual Aggregate

Auto Liability:

Limit: $1,000,000 per Occurrence - No Annual Aggregate

Crime Coverage:  $1,000,000 Limit - $25,000 Deductible

Property Coverage:

Combined Limits:  Property Damage, Business Income,